# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM418191 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at R/F 3470/0132

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as Administrative Agent		02/24/2017	National Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Veritest, Inc.
Street Address:	1050 Winter Street
Internal Address:	Suite 2300
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2119711	DEFINITIVE, REAL-WORLD TESTING
Registration Number:	2066939	VERITEST

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-906-1216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030786-0768
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/S/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006000 FRAME: 0931

900397014

source=Lionbridge - Veritest Release of Trademarks#page1.tif source=Lionbridge - Veritest Release of Trademarks#page2.tif source=Lionbridge - Veritest Release of Trademarks#page3.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, **HSBC BANK USA**, National Association, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), was granted, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 23, 2004 among **VERITEST, INC**. (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), the other obligors party thereto and the Administrative Agent, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon all trademarks, and other properties corresponding thereto, and registrations and applications therefor, together with all goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby therein in each case owned by or accruing to the <u>Grantor</u>, including without limitation the registrations and applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the foregoing collectively being referred to hereinafter as the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

WHEREAS, a Trademark Security Agreement dated December 23, 2004 was recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2005 at Reel/Frame 3000/0371

WHEREAS, a Notice of Grant of Security of Security Interest in Trademarks dated December 21,2006 was recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3470/0132;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Grantor's repayment in full and complete satisfaction of all obligations secured by the Trademarks and termination of its credit facility secured by the security interest, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent hereby releases and terminates its security interest in and lien on the Trademarks, including those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, , and irrevocably reassigns, retransfers and reconveys to Grantor any right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in or to the Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

8902332.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set its hand and seal as of the 49 day of  $\sqrt{2017}$ .

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agem

STATE OF MA

. ) 88.

COUNTY OF SALES

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

PETER LAGASSE Notary Public Commanwealth of Massachusette My Commission Expires April 1, 2022

# **SCHEDULE A**

Trademark Security Agreement dated December 23, 2004 recorded on January 3, 2005 at R/F 3000/0371:

Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner	Mark
2,119,711	12/9/1997	Veritest, Inc.	DEFINITIVE,
			REAL_WORLD
			TESTING
2,066,939	6/3/1997	Veritest, Inc.	VERITEST

Notice of Grant of Security of Security Interest in Trademarks dated December 21,2006 was recorded on January 29, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3470/0132:

Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner	Mark
2,119,711	12/9/1997	Veritest, Inc.	DEFINITIVE,
			REAL_WORLD
			TESTING
2,066,939	6/3/1997	Veritest, Inc.	VERITEST

8902332.1

RECORDED: 03/03/2017